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Hayashibara Megumi
Internet Fan Club News

Volume 2, Issue 3

Welcome to issue #7 of the
Hayashibara Megumi Internet Fan
Club Newsletter! The busy
convention season has come and
gone, with Anime Expo, Anime
America, and finally San Diego
Con.

Miss Hayashibara attended Anime
America ’95 as one of their
Guests of Honor (the other was
Monkey Punch).

The cover photo for this issue
was taken by your editor at
Anime America ’95.

World-Wide Web
You can now get all of the back
issues online via your favorite
Web browser. The URL for the
fan club is (broken across lines):

http://www.csua.berkeley.edu/
~okamoto/hayashibara-megumi

PostScript copies of back issues
can be retrieved from the
following URL (broken across
lines):

ftp://venice.tcp.com/pub/
anime-manga/sorted/Misc

The files begin with
“Hayashibara” and are
compressed, so be sure to
download them using binary
mode.

Membership

Since membership has been pretty
slow recently, I am making the
following offer. All members who
recruit another person into
becoming a member of this fan club
will be entered into a drawing, with
each member signed up counting
for an additional entry. I will
randomly draw a winner from
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those entered. The prize will be an
item autographed by Miss
Hayashibara.

The new member must specifically
mention which current member
recruited them before that
recruiting member will be entered
in the drawing.

Feature Article
In this issue is a summary of Miss
Hayashibara’s attendance at Anime
America ’95, as well as some
information on other Internet
resources that are available to you.

Anime America ’95
Miss Hayashibara’s attendance at
Anime America was her second
appearance at an American
animation convention.

Although she attended the
Opening Ceremonies on Thursday
evening, she did not go onstage to
say any words.

On Friday she had her main panel
and autograph session. Sadly, only
100 people were allowed to receive
autographs from Miss Hayashibara.
Additionally, photographs of Miss
Hayashibara were not allowed.

Saturday was her press conference,
and your editor was among those
allowed to be present, though this
Fan Club is not officially recognized
by Arts Vision. After the
conference, limited photos were
allowed. She had another
autograph session, and again, only
100 people received autographs.

At her concert on Saturday night,
Miss Hayashibara wore a white
sleeveless blouse with a pink
chiffon skirt and off-white low-
heeled shoes. She was also wearing
two small necklaces.

She gave a roughly 20-minute
speech in English, in which she
detailed how she got into voice
acting (while with her father in the
hospital, an obnoxious nurse got
her so angry she bought a manga to
calm down. In that manga was an
ad recruiting seiyuu), how she
worked her way through both
nursing and seiyuu school, and
how she wants to continue to be a
seiyuu for all of our enjoyment.

After that, a portion of a video
about the making of     Blue Seed     was
shown. Then a drawing was held
for those who entered a contest to
describe which character of Miss
Hayashibara’s was their favorite.
The winners received posters
and/or CD’s.

Next was a video from     Slayers   ,
then a concert video featuring Miss
Hayashibara and another seiyuu
from     Slayers   . Another     Slayers   
video followed, then finally the
main event: the live concert.

Miss Hayashibara performed five
songs: “Until Strawberry Sherbet”
(the Bakuretsu Hunter OP, on both
Sphere and Enfleurage), “Machi e
Deyou” (from Enfleurage), “Kokoro
no Planet” (the Nukunuku version
from Enfleurage), “Midnight Blue”
(from Slayers), and finally
“Watashi ni Happy Birthday!”
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(from Bannou Bunka
Nekomusume and on Shamrock).

Internet Mailing Lists
There are a number of mailing lists
which you  can subscribe to. These
include topics such as seiyuu,
Ranma, Aa! Megami-sama, shoujo
manga, and Tenchi Muyou.

To subscribe to these lists, send
mail to the following addresses. All
of them are on the machine
usagi.jrd.dec.com.

seiyuu-request
ranma-request
megami-request
shoujo-request
tenchi-request

Internet Web Sites
Besides the URL for this fan club,
you can also check out Hitoshi

Doi’s seiyuu site at the following
URL (broken across lines):

http://www.tcp.com/~doi/
seiyuu/seiyuu.html

Other Seiyuu Fan Clubs
There are only a few fan clubs for
seiyuu that are based in the United
States.  Besides this one for Miss
Hayashibara, there are a few others
which may soon be starting up.

The first is for Mitsuishi Kotono
and the second is for Mizutani
Yuko. Once they are ready, look for
an announcement on the seiyuu
mailing list.

Information
To contact this newsletter, send
electronic mail to the Internet
address okamoto@corp.hp.com.

Membership List

# Name and City E-Mail Address
001 Perry Cheng, San Jose, CA chengp@lrcs.loral.com
002 Danielle Scott, Sacramento, CA gainax@

venice.mps.ohio-state.edu
003 Ed Sum, Victoria, BC, CANADA esum@sol.uvic.ca
004 Stephen Pearl, Aberdeen, NJ pearl@remus.rutgers.edu
005 David Cotelessa, Irvine, CA rang@bonnie.ics.uci.edu
006 Avi Melman, Irvine, CA dlo@bonnie.ics.uci.edu
007 Harold Ancell, Arlington, VA pl0176@psilink.com
008 Scott Henry, Mountain View, CA scotth@hoshi.corp.sgi.com
009 Peter Kaminsky, Teaneck, NJ wk00173@worldlink.com
010 Vincent Ng, Toronto, CANADA ngvince@ecf.toronto.edu
011 Jim Lick, Santa Barbara, CA jingoro@cave.tcp.com
012 Michael Ingrassia, San Jose, CA michael.ingrassia@

eng.sun.com
013 Andy J. Lee, Downers Grove, IL alee3@ux4.cso.uiuc.edu
014 Alberto Mazzetto, Kraichtal, GERMANY 100111.2644@compuserve.com
015 John Bogan jbogan@ic.sunysb.edu
016 Tom Payne, Louisville, KY tfpayn01@

ulkyvx.louisville.edu
017 Robert DeLoura, Seattle, WA deloura@noaapmel.gov
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018 Dickinson Kapo Lo, Irvine, CA dlo@bonnie.ics.uci.edu
019 Masaki Iizuka, Tokyo, JAPAN iizuka@hpujisa.yhp.hp.com
020 Michael Studte, Bayswater, AUSTRALIA michael@izumi.dialix.oz.au
021 Hitoshi Doi, Tokyo, JAPAN toshi@win.or.jp
022 Thomas Bolling, Seattle, WA kendo@u.washington.edu
023 Stanley Chu, Toronto, Ontario, CANADA stanley@io.org
024 Carlos Aguirre, El Monte, CA hunter101@aol.com
025 Siu-fung Lee, Winnipeg, Manitoba, CANADA umlee182@CC.UManitoba.CA
026 Brad Douglas, Greensboro, NC douglas@hamlet.uncg.edu
027 Timothy Clapin, Laurel, MD rogue@eng.umd.edu
028 John A. Kilpatrick, Davis, CA jakilpat@

rosarita.engr.ucdavis.edu
029 Chris Miller, Carmichael, CA cmiller@netcom.com
030 Young H. Jeohn, Flushing, NY yjeohn@ic.sunysb.edu
031 Lee Gum, Honolulu, HI sugoi@netcom.com
032 Wayde Higuchi, Aiea, HI whiguchi@

honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
033 John Hieu-Do, Berkeley, CA jhdo@uclink.berkeley.edu
034 Geir Freistad, Algard, NORWAY geir-f@hsr.no
035 Gregory Baradi, New York, NY g.baradi@genie.geis.com
036 Yuchou Hu, Los Alamos, NM yuchou@rayleigh.lanl.gov
037 Larry Clevenger, Excelsior Springs, MO miyu@tyrell.net
038 Ben Ettinger, Austin, TX ben@ccwf.cc.utexas.edu
039 Dwight McGowen, San Jose, CA blade@netcom.com
040 Sam Groves, Bunker, MO groves@umr.edu
041 Kerrick Lindsey, Mansfield, MO klindsey@umr.edu
042 John Jones, Ironton, MO johnj@umr.edu
043 Phuc Tram, Seattle, WA phuc@u.washington.edu
044 Theodore Hua, Seattle, WA quark@u.washington.edu
045 Bridget Engman, Urbana, IL bengman@uxa.cso.uiuc.edu
046 Richard Kim, Laurel, MD rickkim@wam.umd.edu
047 Shuichiro Taniguchi, Tokyo, JAPAN
048 Brian Mao, San Jose, CA emao@isc.sjsu.edu
049 Albert Tanone, Huntsville, AL albert.tanone@inferno.iquest.com
050 Andrew Liao, Milpitas, CA bruin@netcom.com
051 Jon Tran, San Jose, CA
052 Jose R. Bucud, San Diego, CA jrbucud@cts.com
053 Ciani Palencia, San Diego, CA
054 Joshua Follick, Albuquerque, NM totoro@nmia.com
055 Rey Barce, Jr., Vallejo, CA gohan@ix.netcom.com
056 William Tam, Melbourne, FL witam@winnie.fit.edu
057 Gilles Poitras, Berkeley, CA cowpunk@sirius.com
058 Kenny Toh, Sunnyvale, CA ktoh@td2cad.intel.com
059 Christen Yuen, Chico, CA cyyuen@ucdavis.edu
060 Alex Moresby, Sheffield, UK A.W.Moresby@sheffield.ac.uk
061 Ian Tolentino, San Diego, CA rfsx25a@mail.prodigy.com
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